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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr K Greaves

Scheme
:
BRASS 2 (British Rail Additional Superannuation Scheme) AVC Policy (the Policy)

Respondent
:
Norwich Union

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Greaves alleges that he was wrongly led to believe by Norwich Union’s representative that his employer would match the level of contributions he made to an AVC arrangement administered by Norwich Union. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. BRASS 2 is an employer-linked group AVC scheme available for British Rail staff, which is administered by Norwich Union. The scheme operates to provide extra benefits when a member reaches normal retirement age (as opposed to providing a separate AVC pension). The member’s AVC’s in his BRASS 2 policy would be combined with his main scheme funds and then paid to him either as part of his main pension or as part of his tax-free cash lump sum.

4. According to Mr Greaves, Mr John Horton, a representative of Norwich Union visited Mr Greaves at his home on 4 October 1996 to assist and advise Mr Greaves to join BRASS 2. Mr Greaves says that he signed the application form to join BRASS 2 at the meeting and that Mr Horton took the form away with him when he left.

5. British Rail Pensions Management, who administer the main pension scheme, say they do not keep the completed copies of the BRASS 2 application forms, as these should be retained by Norwich Union. Norwich Union cannot find the completed form.

6. There was a cut-off date (29 October 1996) for employer-matched contributions to be paid into the BRASS 2 Policy. Mr Horton alerted Mr Greaves to this at their meeting.

7. On 29 November 1996, Mr Horton wrote to Mr Greaves to confirm that the BRASS 2 arrangements had been made. The start date of the Policy was 4 November 1996. Mr Horton’s letter to Mr Greaves stated: 

“Thank you for discussing your Brass with me a few weeks ago. 

…. Just to confirm what you have done and why you have done it.

…. When discussing this with you, we agreed that you commence contributions into the BRASS 2, weekly amount £11.41, this will be matched by BR.”

8. Mr Greaves was issued with a new member’s certificate dated 8 November 2006. The certificate contains such details as Mr Greaves’ national insurance number, date of entry into the scheme and his weekly AVC rate which was £11.41. There is no reference to his employer or to whether or not his employer is paying matched contributions. Mr Greaves was also provided with an estimate of the benefits that he could expect to receive from his contributions to BRASS 2. There was no reference in that estimate to contributions being matched by the employer.  

9. A few years later in July 2003, Mr Greaves considered taking retirement. He checked his pension scheme benefit statements and realised that his employer had never matched his contributions into BRASS 2. Mr Greaves immediately alerted Norwich Union to this.  Norwich Union informed Mr Greaves that the advice he had been given by Mr Horton at their meeting was correct and that Mr Horton would not have been aware of any changes to the AVC scheme that his employer was intending to make. They added that Mr Greaves should have guessed that his employer was not paying matched contributions from studying his annual benefit statements and, in view of the time delays in bringing his complaint forward, should refer the matter to his employer.

10. After further investigation Norwich Union concluded that although Mr Horton should have made Mr Greaves aware that his application was being processed after 29 October 1996, Mr Greaves complaint was not justified. This was because the new member’s certificate issued to him clearly indicated that no employer-matched contributions would be received and he had been supplied with sample projections at that time which also indicated that no employer-matched AVCs would be paid.

11. Mr Horton advised Norwich Union that he could not recall his meeting with Mr Greaves or the advice he had given, but said he was certain that he would have followed company guidelines in force at the time, especially in relation to time scales for the submission and issue of the arrangement. 

12. Mr Greaves is now a pensioner. He retired on 28 March 2004 and began receiving his pension on 8 April 2004. Mr Greaves AVC’s were used to provide him with an enhanced tax-free cash lump sum as part of his pension benefits. 

MR GREAVES’ SUBMISSIONS
13.
Mr Greaves says:

a. In October 1996 he decided to join BRASS 2. This was on the understanding that his employer would match his contributions by £11.41 per week and because it was the best AVC facility for him at that time. In later years he increased his AVC’s to £40 because he thought BRASS 2 was a good deal.

b. The meeting at his home with Mr Horton was on 4 October 1996. At this meeting he had made it clear to Mr Horton that unless the employer matched his contributions he did not want to join BRASS 2. Mr Horton had informed him that the cut-off date for matched contributions was 29 October 1996, but that he would confirm this. 

c. Mr Greaves had no other meeting with Mr Horton apart from the meeting of 4 October 1996. He says he was out of the country in November 1996.

d. Mr Greaves completed the application form at the meeting and Mr Horton took it away with him when he left. Mr Greaves chased Mr Horton by telephone on a number of occasions. Mr Horton finally wrote to him on 29 November 1996 confirming that the arrangement had been set up. The letter clearly stated that his employer would be matching Mr Greaves weekly AVCs.

e. It was not until 2003, when he was checking his pensions paperwork in anticipation of taking retirement that he discovered that his employer had never paid any employer-matched contributions.

f. Mr Greaves says that he placed his trust in Mr Horton as he does not understand the complexity of pensions and finance very well. He did not feel any reason in which to doubt him. Mr Horton knew that he did not want to join BRASS 2 without the employer matching his own contributions and that if he had run out of time to receive employer-matched contributions, then he did not want to contribute at all.

g. Norwich Union say that the application had not been received by them until early November 1996. However, the start date of the arrangement was 4 November 1996. This means that they would have processed the application in two days, which seems suspiciously quick. 

h. It appears that Mr Horton sold him the arrangement and told him his contributions would be matched only in order to secure a sale and earn commission. 

i. He accepts that he has received various benefit statements over the years but none of them has stated that there are no employer-matched contributions. The statement only dealt with his own contributions. He had always assumed that the BRASS funds marked on the statements included AVC’s matched by them and that his employer would have their own statements. Even if he had discovered earlier that his employer had not been matching his contributions he could not have retrieved the AVC’s he paid until he retired.

j. It is strange that Mr Horton did not write until 29 November 1996, when he knew the cut-off date for matching contributions was 29 October 1996 

k. The new member’s certificate does not state that the employer would not be matching his contributions, as Norwich Union are claiming.

l. It seems odd that Norwich Union cannot locate his application form or any correspondence relating to the application, especially since Mr Horton advised Norwich Union that his records were always meticulous. 

m. He feels that Norwich Union know that Mr Horton was only trying to secure a sale to earn commission. Now that he has reached retirement age, they are trying to blame Mr Greaves for Mr Horton’s and their mistake.

n. He had relied on Mr Horton’s letter of 29 November 1996 that the Policy would receive employer-matched contributions and had no reason not to place such reliance on it as Mr Horton acted as agent for Norwich Union.

o. He has suffered a loss despite receiving an enhanced tax-free cash lump sum that his AVC’s secured. That loss is the total amount of matching AVC’s his employer would have paid had Mr Horton done his job properly. Norwich Union are to blame for the shortfall in his benefits.

p. Had he known that his AVC’s were not being matched he may have found a better AVC arrangement elsewhere.

q. Norwich Union should make up the shortfall and, even if he is partially to blame, should reimburse to him at least half of the AVC’s his employer would have matched. 

SUBMISSIONS BY NORWICH UNION

14.
At first, Norwich Union said Mr Greaves’ complaint was unjustified because:

a. During his membership of the scheme, Mr Greaves would have received annual benefit statements from which it would have been clear that his employer was not paying matching contributions. In addition, the scheme trustees would have sent him annual pension estimates from which he should have realised that matching contributions had never been paid. Therefore Norwich Union are unsure why he contacted them so late in the day, in August 2003, about this as the responsibility for communicating any changes, especially to new members to BRASS 2, would be for the employer. Norwich Union spoke with the trustees who agrees that Mr Greaves should approach his employer with a view to the latter making up arrears of matching contributions.

b. From their records, the first payment was received into the Policy on 21 November 1996 which suggests that Mr Greaves application was only received possibly as late as early November 1996. The final issue date for a policy to attract employer-matched contributions had been 29 October 1996.

c. Whilst Mr Horton’s letter dated 29 November 1996 confirmed that his employer would match his contributions, the new member’s certificate issued to Mr Greaves indicated that no matching contributions were to be paid by his employer.

d. Mr Greaves should provide documentary evidence that he feels would support his claim.

e. Mr Horton’s letter dated 29 November 1996 suggests that he was “at least partially culpable for Mr Greaves believing that he has been receiving matched contributions.”

f. It is clear that Mr Horton discussed the cut-off date with Mr Greaves. However it is also clear that there was uncertainty as to when the actual cut-off date would occur. Mr Horton’s letter of 29 November 1996 indicates this although in that letter he indicated an incorrect cut-off date.

g. Mr Greaves has said that he had to chase Mr Horton several times to ensure that the arrangement would attract matched contributions. This suggests that he knew the matched contributions were at risk. The fact that he chased Mr Horton for his letter (of 29 November 1996) suggests that he knew that his entitlement to matched contributions might be challenged later.

h. Norwich Union accept that matched contributions were important to Mr Greaves. However there is no evidence that he would not have taken the Policy if there had not been the matched-contribution facility. It seems possible that Mr Greaves regarded the matched-contribution facility as an attractive incentive to save using AVC’s rather than the importance attached to having his contributions matched by his employer.

i. Norwich Union doubt that Mr Greaves can recall the precise date he met with Mr Horton some eight years after the event.

j. They hold no papers for Mr Horton’s application or the advice given.

k. There is strong evidence that Mr Greaves knew that the Policy might not receive matched contributions.

CONCLUSIONS
13. Mr Greaves is adamant that he completed the application form on 4 October 1996, the date he says that Mr Horton visited him at his home. Although Norwich Union doubt how he can be sure they have offered no contrary evidence and cannot locate a copy of the form or any records of Mr Horton’s meeting with Mr Greaves. The loss of the form amounts to maladministration for which Norwich Union are responsible. On the balance of probabilities I accept Mr Greaves’s evidence that the form was completed on 4 October 1996. This is consistent with the opening words of Mr Horton’s letter of 29 November 1996:

“Thank you for discussing your Brass with me a few weeks ago.”

14. I can see no basis for Norwich Union’s assertion that there was uncertainty of the cut-off date for matched contributions. 

15. If indeed Norwich Union did not receive the completed application form until early November 1996 this can in my view only be because of delay on the part of their representative but in the absence of the form or indeed any of their records there is no evidence as to when Norwich Union’s office staff did actually receive it. There is on the other hand evidence that their representative, who knew the cut-off day confirmed that the arrangements had been made in time. 

16. I must also consider the fact that it appears to have taken Mr Greaves almost six years (from November 1996 to July 2003) to have noticed that his employer was not paying matched contributions into the BRASS 2 scheme. However, I recognise that pensions can be a complex subject for a person to understand.

20. Mr Greaves has stated that he made it clear to Mr Horton that he did not want to join BRASS 2 unless his employer was matching his contributions. Had Mr Greaves studied the new member information provided to him by Norwich Union in November 1996, or had read his annual statements, he would have noticed the absence of employer-matched contributions or indeed the fact that there was no reference of his employer at all. He could then have had the matter dealt with much sooner – either by immediately contacting Mr Horton to have the arrangement cancelled for not meeting his intentions and expectations, or by deciding to carry on with the BRASS 2 arrangement by paying his own contributions only.

21. Although Mr Greaves has not benefited from having had his contributions matched by his employer as he had thought would happen when he applied in October 1996, he has not, despite his perception, suffered any actual loss. He benefited from the tax relief on his contributions and the enhanced tax-free cash lump sum that his AVCs have provided. His perceived  “loss” is the loss of an expected contribution from his employer, which of course did not materialise because Norwich Union did not process the application in time.

22.
Undoubtedly there was maladministration by Norwich Union and I can well see that some distress has been caused as a result to Mr Greaves. But I do not agree that a case can be made for Norwich Union to pay the contributions he thought were coming from the employer. I make a direction to compensate Mr Greaves for his distress. 
DIRECTION
23.
Within 28 days of this determination, Norwich Union shall pay Mr Greaves the sum of £300 to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 April 2006
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